AD HOC ON THE 2028 OLYMPICS AND PARALYMPIC GAMES COMMITTEE REPORT and ORDINANCE FIRST CONSIDERATION relative to establishing a Youth Sports Partnership Fund for the receipt, retention, and disbursement of funds in support of youth sports.

Recommendation for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

PRESENT and ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE dated January 15, 2020, adding Chapter 186 to Division 5 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) to establish the Youth Sport Partnership Fund for the receipt and disbursement of anticipated funds supporting the Youth Sport Partnership.

Fiscal Impact Statement: None submitted by the City Attorney. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

## <u>SUMMARY</u>

Accompanying a report to Council dated January 15, 2020, the City Attorney presents Ordinance amending the LAAC to establish a Youth Sports Partnership Fund for the receipt, retention, and disbursement of funds in support of youth sports. The City Attorney reports that Ordinance dated January 15, 2020, supersedes a previously submitted Ordinance dated December 2, 2019. The new Ordinance makes limited technical corrections to ensure consistent reference to the Youth Sport Partnership, the Youth Sport Partnership Fund, and the Los Angeles Organizing Committee of the Olympic and Paralympic Games 2028, respectively, in related documents. In all other respects, the language of the draft ordinance remains unchanged and replaces the version of the draft ordinance.

At its special meeting held January 31, 2020, the Ad Hoc on the 2028 Olympics and Paralympic Games Committee recommended that Council approve the Ordinance dated January 15, 2020.

Respectfully Submitted,

AD HOC ON THE 2028 OLYMPICS AND PARALYMPIC GAMES COMMITTEE

MEMBER

VOTE

WESSON:

YES

CEDILLO:

KREKORIAN:

YES

BUSCAINO:

YES YES

**BLUMENFIELD: ABSENT** 

O'FARRELL: YES PRICE: YES

jaw

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-